

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

CRR/10/2026

Niraj Kumar @ Neeraj Kumar and Another

Vs

The State (UT of Andaman and Nicobar Islands) and Another

Mr. Deep Chaim Kabir, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Ajith Prasad ... for the petitioners

Mr. Sumit Kumar Karmakar ... for the State

February 04, 2026

[AKB]

Item No.5

This Criminal Revisional application is for quashing of proceeding of G.R. Case No. 85 of 2016 pending before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Port Blair, Andaman and Nicobar Islands arising out of Aberdeen Police Station Case No. 20 of 2016 dated 18.01.2016 under Sections, 468/471/420 of the Indian penal code, 1860 and Central Crime Station chargesheet No. 188 of 2018 dated 07.07.2018 under Sections 468/471/420/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860. After having heard the submission by the learned counsel for the respective parties the criminal revisional application is admitted.

Call for Trial Court Records.

On the prayer of the learned counsel for the petitioner let all further proceeding in connection with GR Case No. 85 of 2016 arising out of Aberdeen Police Station Case No. 20 of 2016 dated 18.01.2016 under Section 468/471/420 of IPC be stayed till 25.02.2026 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

Liberty is given to the serve notice upon the opposite parties.

List the matter on 25.02.2026.

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)